

---

No. 11-3386

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JACK BEAM and RENEE BEAM, Plaintiffs-Appellants,**  
**v.**  
**CAROLINE C. HUNTER, FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION CHAIR,**  
**Defendant-Appellee.**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois  
Case No. 07-cv-1227  
The Honorable Rebecca R. Pallmeyer**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION AND ITS CHAIR**

---

Anthony Herman  
General Counsel

David Kolker (Attorney of Record)  
Associate General Counsel

Lisa J. Stevenson  
Special Counsel to the General Counsel

Harry J. Summers  
Assistant General Counsel

Holly J. Baker  
Attorney

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

July 30, 2012

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OPPOSING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
I. THE INVESTIGATIONS OF THE FIEGER LAW FIRM AND THE COMMISSION’S ADMINISTRATIVE REASON-TO-BELIEVE FINDING.....	4
II. THE HISTORY OF THIS LITIGATION .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE FEC IS THE PREVAILING PARTY AND IS ENTITLED TO ITS REASONABLE COSTS .....	11
A. The Commission Is the Prevailing Party in This Case, and the Beams’ New Claim to the Contrary Has Been Waived and, in Any Event, Is Frivolous.....	11
B. The Beams Do Not Contest the Reasonableness of the Costs Incurred.....	13
C. The Beams’ Claim of “Misconduct” Lacks Merit.....	14
1. The Commission’s Reason-to-Believe Finding Does Not Constitute Litigation Misconduct .....	14

2.	The Commission’s Objections to the Beams’ Discovery Requests Were Not Misconduct .....	16
3.	Witness Olaya’s Testimony Does Not Evidence Commission Misconduct .....	18
D.	The Beams’ Subjective Belief in Their Case Is Irrelevant to an Award of Costs .....	19
	CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Carlson</i> , 521 F.2d 168 (7th Cir. 1975) .....	17
<i>Anderson v. Griffin</i> , 397 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Beam v. Gonzales</i> , 548 F. Supp. 2d 596 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....	6
<i>Beam v. Gonzales</i> , No. 07-1227, 2010 WL 3894225 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2010) .....	4, 8
<i>Beamon v. Marshall &amp; Ilsley Trust Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Brown v. Auto. Components Holdings, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Griggsville Com. Unit. School Dist. No. 4</i> , 12 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Cefalu v. Vill. of Elk Grove</i> , 211 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Congregation of the Passion, Holy Cross Province v. Touche, Ross, &amp; Co.</i> , 854 F.2d 219 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	14, 20
<i>Contreras v. City of Chicago</i> , 119 F.3d 1286 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Colbert</i> , 692 F.2d 489 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	10, 19
<i>Exch. Nat’l Bank of Chic. v. Daniels</i> , 763 F.2d 286 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980) .....	5, 16
<i>Johnson v. LaFayette Fire Fighters Ass’n</i> , 51 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Lipsig v. Nat’l Student Mktg. Corp.</i> , 663 F.2d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	17
<i>Little v. Mitsubishi Motors N. Am., Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Logan v. Wilkins</i> , 644 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Mother &amp; Father v. Cassidy</i> , 338 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Muslin v. Frelinghuysen Livestock Managers, Inc.</i> , 777 F.2d 1230 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>Overbeek v. Heimbecker</i> , 101 F.3d 1225 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	10, 14

*Popeil Bros., Inc. v. Schick Elec., Inc.*, 516 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1975) ..... 19

*Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 11, 16, 18

*Rivera v. City of Chicago*, 469 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 10

*Robyns v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.*, 130 F.3d 1231 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 12

*Stockman v. FEC*, 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 5, 14, 16

*Weeks v. Samsung Heavy Indus. Co.*, 126 F.3d 926 (7th Cir.1997)..... 9, 14

*Zinn v. Shalala*, 35 F.3d 273 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 12

**Statutes and Regulations**

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57 ..... 2, 4

Right to Financial Privacy Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 3401-22 ..... passim

2 U.S.C. § 437c(a)(1) ..... 4

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1)-(2) ..... 3

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2) ..... 5, 14

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)-(6) ..... 2

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(C) ..... 3, 6

2 U.S.C. § 441f ..... passim

**Administrative Materials**

FEC Matter Under Review 5818, *Fieger, Fieger, Kenney and Johnson, PC*  
 (available at <http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqs/searcheqs>) ..... passim

**Miscellaneous**

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a) ..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)(A) ..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)(C) ..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 38 ..... 20  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)..... passim
